Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 05540296
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 119 0f 2011
Manchester Distnict Registry
Chancery Dvision

{full name of courl]

{a} Insetfullname(s) |AWe(a) JM Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,

and address(es) of
admimistrator(s) Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 8DG

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as apphcable

(b) Insertdate | 1) 18 March 2011

/-—-
Signed W
J M Tilef & ARgXoN - Jont /Administrator(s)

Dated 18 March 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact informatien in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

Holling Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire,

contact you if there 15 2 query on the form The contact
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

BL9 8DG | Tel 0161767 1250

public record

DX Number i DX Exchange

Companies House rece:pt date barcode

ADMM217B 25-03-10

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardrff

I

v
"AVTgHg

Ad2




@B L FONARD CURTIS
A . BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (“ERA”)
ERAGICS LIMITED (“ERAGICS”)
(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE COMPANIES”)
Registered Numbers* 05540296 and 06408658
Court Refs, 119 and 129 of 2011

High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry
Chancery Division

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

18 March 2011

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,
Lancashire BL9 8DG
Tel 0161 7671250 Fax 0161 767 1240

Ref KM9/MD/NE275K/1040




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration .

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Adminstrafion

7 Joint Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Jomt Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anticipated Qutcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Positions as at 25 January 2011, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

C Summanes of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 25 January 2011 to 18 March 2011

D Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of ERA in accordance with
the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summaries of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 25 January 2011 to 28 February 2011

F Leonard Curtis Charge Qut Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

G Statement of Claim Forms

Joint Admimnistrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Admrnistration
ERAGICS Limited - in Administration

TO

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appomtment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Administrators {“the Joint Administrators”) of
Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited (*ERA") and ERAGICS Limited {collectively “the
Companies™) on 25 January 2011 and now wnte to present our proposals (“the Proposals™} {Appendix
A) for the Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

We do not propose to convene meetings of creditors of the Companies in this instance, as we anticipate
that the Compames will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution fo be made to unsecured
creditors and therefore the requirement o convene meetings 1s disapplied by Paragraph 52{1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of either Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an inihal creditors’ meeting must be made in wniting to this office using Form
2 21B (avallable on request} by 31 March 2011 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

In the event that no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this is the case, notification of the
date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as
reasonably practicable after the date given in 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Distnct Registry under
Court references 118 and 129 of 2011 respectively

Dunng the pencd in which the Administration Orders are In force, any act or function required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or etther of them

The Companies’ registered offices were changed from 62 Wilson Street, London, EC2A 2BU to Hollins
Mount, Holins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BLS 8DG The registered numbers are 05540296 and
06408658

The Compantes operated from leasehold premses at 62 Wilson Street, London, EC2A 2BU

The Companies directors and secretanes are detailed below

Name Role Date Appointed
C&P Company Secretanes Limited Company secretary 19/08/2005
Mr Keith Chapman Drrector 01/11/2005
Mr Ken Hagerstrom Director 01/10/2009
Mr Charles Howson Director 0510512008
Mr Fredenck Marfleet Director 19/08/2005

Joint Admimistrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Liruted -
ERAGICS Limited — in Adminmistration

In Administration

26

27

28
29

ERAGICS
Name
C&P Company Secretanes Limited
Mr Keith Chapman
Mr Ronald Clucas

The Companies 1ssued share capital is detaled below

ERA
Name

Fredenck Marileet

R&H Trust Co (Jersey) Limited as Trustee of Ordinary 50p

the Minnie Badernoch Settlement

Pamela Burnett

Keith Chapman

BDI PTY Limited as Trustee for Tessa Trust
Others holding less than 3% each

ERAGICS
Name

ERA

Role Date Appointed

Company secretary 2111212007

Director 2112/2007

Director 14/02/2008
Class of No. of Shares % of Total
Share Owned
Ordinary 50p 1,842416 48
282,000 7
Ordinary 50p 272,016 7
Ordinary 50p 158,943 4
Ordinary 50p 154,000 4
Ordinary 50p 1,093,005 30
3,803,380 100%
Class of Share No of Shares % of Total
Owned
Ordinary £1 2 100
2 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Companies have the following

registered charges

ERA
Chargeholder Date created

Mr Fredenck Marfleet 1210472010

Descnption Amount Assefs
Secured charged
£
Fixed and All monies All assets
Floating Charge

There are no outstanding charges in respect of ERAGICS

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to these Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Articte 3 of the Regulation The Companies are based in the United

Kingdom

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

an

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

ERA was the ulbimate holding company of the ERA Group The Group which compnsed a number of
trading subsidiaries provided cost management and procurement advice to businesses throughout
Europe, Australia and America

The service was delivered to customers by franchise holders who pard licence and marketing fees to the
Group

In recent years the Groups performance had detenorated significantly due to a decrease in the level of
new franchises being granted, the high level of fixed costs and the onset of the worldwide economic
downturn

A signrficant amount of addittonal investment was required to market the business and generate
sufficient extra franchises to return the Group to profitability

The Group's frading results for the 3 years ended 31 December 2010 are summansed below

Year ended Year ended Year ended
311210 3112/09 3112108
£'000 £'000 £000
Sales 9,000 13,294 13,086
Net profit (loss) {1,400) {971) 160

The directors subsequently sought the advice of Leonard Curtis who advised that the Companies were
insolvent by statutory definition and the directors ought to consider the options available

On 24 January 2011, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in respect of ERA in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry

The Notice of Intention fo Appoint Administrators in respect of ERA was served on Mr Fredenck
Marfleet as holder of a qualifying floating charge

In accordance with Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following receipt of
consent to the appointment from the holder of a qualifying floating charge, the Notice of Appontment in
respect of ERA was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dimsion, Manchester Distnct Registry
on 25 January 2011

A Notice of Appointment of Administrators in respect of ERAGICS was filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry on 25 January 2011

My colleague, Andrew Poxon, and | are licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the
function of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Joint Adeunvstrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited - in Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION
41 The Companies recent trading results are detailed below
ERA

The consolidated tfrading results are set out at paragraph 3 5

ERAGICS
Period
ended Year ended
31/12/2009 31/110/2008

£'000 £°000
Tumover Nil Nil
Gross Profit Nil Nil
Gross Prafit % - -
Administrative expenses (253) (129)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (253) (129)
Interest and charges - -
Profit/(Loss) before tax (253) (129)
Taxation - -
Loss after tax {(253) (129}

42 The Companies recent balance sheets are detatled below

ERA
311272009 3112/2008 311212007
£:000 £'000 £000
Fixed Assets
Intangible assets 240 255 270
Investments 495 415 414
735 670 654
Current Assets
Debtors 4449 4,263 4123
4,449 4,263 4,123
Creditors Amounts Falling due within cne year {66) (78) (74)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 4,383 4,185 4,049
Net Assets 5118 4,855 4,733
Represented by
Called up share capital 1,802 1,902 1,904
Share Premium account 2,743 2,743 2,740
Profit and Loss account 473 210 89
Shareholders Funds 5,118 4,855 4,733

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited - in Administration

43

44

45

The Company's net asset position results from the significant book value of investments in and debts
due from subsidiaries These values require significant provisions as a result of the financial posttion of
the subsidianes

_ERAGICS ) o
3112/2009 31/110/2008
£'000 £°000
Current Assets
Debtors 17 -
17 -
Creditors Amounts Faling due within one year (398) (129)
Net Liabilities (381) (129)
Represented by
Called up share capital - -
Profit and Loss account (381) (129)
Sharehoiders’ Funds {381) (129)

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge statements of affairs as at 25 January 2011 which have io be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Although the documents have not yet been received, | understand that
they are in the course of preparation and will be submitted shortly In the meantime, estimates of the
financial posibons as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment are enclosed at Appendix B,
together with lists of creditors including therr names, addresses and details of their debts, including any
securnty held

Please note that no prowision has been made for costs and expenses of realisations, costs of the
Administrations and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Secured Creditor

Mr Fredenck Marfleet

Mr Fredenck Marfleet holds securty against ERA by way of a fixed and floating charge over the assets
of ERA created on 12 Apnl 2010

Mr Marfleet provided funding to ERA and on our apponfment a sum of approximately £313,000
remained outstanding

| can adwvise that Mr Marfleet has been repaid in full under his fixed charge following a sale of the
business and assets of ERA

Prescnbed Part

In the matter of ERA, as the secured creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there 1s no
requirement to set aside a prescnbed part in this case

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

46

47

48

51

in the matter of ERAGICS, as the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterpnse Act charges, there will
be no requirement to set aside a prescnbed part in this case

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

It 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims
Unsecured Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors of the Companies This statement I1s being made in accordance with paragraph
52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to the Act Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims
using the statement of claim forms attached at Appendix G These claims will be collated and passed to
any subsequently appointed Liqu:dator in due course

Receipts and Payments

Receipts and payments accounts for the penod of the Administrations to date are enclosed at Appendix
C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Pror to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets of the Companies as it was considered that a sale of ali or
part of the business as a going concern would allow the following

. Provision of financial support to the remainder of the Group
. Avoidance of licence breaches which would have reduced asset values
. Certainty of outcome

. Enhanced asset realisations

Champion Chartered Accountants (‘Champion’) provided a valuation in respect of ERA’s goodwill and
intellectual property Champion considered the company’s trading position and future prospects and
estimated a sum of between £180,000 and £360,000 could be achieved

Champion also considered the value of investments in subsidianes through both the shares held and
the intercompany debtor posittons Champion concluded that the marginal financial positton or
nsolvency of the subsidianes, the balance sheets of which reflected significant levels of goodwill which
could not be substantiated, justified a maximum realisable value of £50,000 for the debtor posttions and
a nominal value only in respect of the shares

An offer of £363,000 was made by Montgomery Investment Co S A to the proposed Administrators
Following advice from our appointed agents, Champion, this offer was accepted and the business sale
was concluded on 25 January 2011

Joint Admiristrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Lumited — in Administration

54

61

62

63

64

The consideration of £363,000, payable on completion, was apportioned as follows

Category of asset £'000
Goodwll and Intellectual property 313
Intercompany debts 50
Total 363

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of ERA's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 8 February 2011 to provide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
15 attached at Appendix D

Professional Advisors Used

On the assignments, the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

.- - - —
' Name of Professional Advisor

Servuncé Prowc_ied Basis of Fees I
1 Addleshaw Goddard Legal advice Time cosls |
i Champion Chartered Accountants ~ Goodwill, | P and debtor valuation ~ Time costs |
advice |

Detalls of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for thewr fees are given in
Appendix F

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Admumistrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescuing the Companies as going concems, or {if this cannot be achieved),

{b) achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being 1in admimistration), or {if (a) and {b) cannot be
achieved),

{€) realising property in order to make a distnbution {o one or more secured or preferenhal
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonc habilities

The second objechive 1s to achieve a better result for the Companies creditors as & whole than would be
likely if the Companies were to be wound up (without first being m Administration) It 1s considered that
this objective 1s unlikely to be achieved as there 1s little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors This objective has already been achieved as the secured creditor has recerved payment in full
under his fixed charge following a sale of ERA’s goodwill

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

71

72

73

74

75

76

81

82

81

92

93

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration in each company are
attached at Appendix A

Ordinanly the Jont Administrators would seek approva! of the Proposals at meetings of creditors of the
Companies However, in this case, as there 15 little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators are dispensing with the requirement to hold such a
meetings as allowed by Para 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of either Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors' meeting must be made in wnting to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request} by 31 March 2011 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

if no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed o have been approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Companies will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Once the Admiristrations have been finalised, and if there are nsufficient funds available to allow a
tistnbution to unsecured creditors, the Jont Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Compantes be dissolved Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or
inveshgations concluded but there will be no return to unsecured crediors, the Companies may be
placed into Compulsory Liquidation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appomtment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
from the date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office The
appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as

¢ Fees charged, and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practiioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-admnistration costs whuch had not been paid when the company entered Administration

In the penod immediately pnor to the administrations, Leonard Curtis provided msolvency advice to the
secured creditor and the Companies and camed out an assessment of its financial position with a view
{o establishing the appropnate insolvency procedures for the Companies

Champion Chartered Accountants were then requested to provide an assessment of the likely
realisable value of ERA's goodwill and intellectual property This information enabled Leonard Curtis

Joint Adminestrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts Internationat Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

94 Further costs were incurred by Leonard Curtis and Addleshaw Goddard in dealing with the formalities
assoclated with placing the Compantes inio admimistration and completing a sale of the business

a5 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in connection with
ERA In the period prior to their appomtment are summansed below

e — - ‘ oo _!,____--_*,i___,-m_ T —
' Total : : |
l Charged by Services provided amount Amount ' Who payments ' Amount
|
charged pad , made by . unpad

: £ £ | I

| Leonard Curtis Appo:ﬁ?r-nent— advice & : 7.513 NE nfa bo7513

' negotiation of the sale '

" Champion Valuation of goodwill, 0000 . NI Tna {10,000

I Chartered intellectual property and i '

I Accountants debtors ! [

| Addleshaw Appointment papers and 15,000 N e t 15000

, Goddard dealing with sale contract ’ '

96 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above} as an expense of the Administration 1s
subject to the approval of the appropnate class of creditors, separately o the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals [n this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
secured creditor to this resolution

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

101 As there 1s little prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured credtors, the Joint Administrators
are required to agree the basis of their remuneration with the secured creditor

102  The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the ime spent n this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement {o the latter

103  Enclosed at Appendix E are summanes of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 28 February 2011
The summary shows that the following time costs have been incumred

- - ; _ﬁ:verage
Total time costs to Hourly
Company 28 February 2011 Total Rate
£ Hours £
| ERA [ 13,50800 | 4500 | 30018
| ERAGICS | 846 00 | 510 | 16588
104  Further details of my fim's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff

to properly gauge the Company's financial position and ensure that at least one of the three statutory
purposes of administration could be achieved

allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F Further guidance
may be found in “A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from
hitp /iwww leonardcurtis co ukidownloads For the purposes of this report, the relevant guide s
‘Administration Guide — company entenng adrimsiration on or after 6 Apnl 2010 — other offices” f you

Jomt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011

|

|




Expense Reduction Analysts international Limited - In Admirustration
ERAGICS Limited - tn Administration

would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Michael Dillen of this office on 0161 767
1250

105  The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of therr recharge 1s also detailed in Appendix E Specific expenditure refating
to the admiristration of a particular case I1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred fo as a
*category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services spectfic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided intemally such as pnnting, room hire and storage of company records

106 The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

11 ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

11 As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administrations have been attended to it 1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administrations will cease and the
Compantes will move automatically to dissolution

112 The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is 1ssued

113  itis ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs dunng the Administration The appropnate class of creditor will
be contacted directly in this respect

12 CONCLUSION

121 It 1s important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

122  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting In due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Michael Dillon at my office, in
wnting Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
ERAGICS LIMITED

JMTITLEY
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Instute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without parsonal
bability

Joint Adminsstrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Lirmited - in Administration

APPENDIX A
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 15 proposed that

1

The Jont Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view o achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropniate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA™} or Scheme of Arrangement in refation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liguidator(s) of
the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or erther of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, prowided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaiming to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Reqistrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Jont Administrators investigate and, if approprate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulscry iquidation tn circumstances where assets are stil to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it 1S further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint} Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Admimistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained In Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limsted - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Admunistration

APPENDIX A {cont inued)
ERAGICS LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view fo achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropnate, the Jont Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement In relation fo
the Company

if appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of
the Company and that where Jont Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nommate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Admimsstrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory Iiquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retumn to unsecured creditors in these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Admirustration

APPENDIX B \
EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED i
W
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 JANUARY 2011 ‘
In
Notes Book value Admimstratton
£ £
Assets specifically pledged
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 1 240,000 313,000
less Mr Fredenck Marfleet 2 {313,000) {313,000}
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder {73,000) Nil
Assets not specifically pledged
Intercompany debts and shares in subsidiaries 3 5,220,961 50,000
5,220,961 50,000
Preferential creditors 4 N NIl
Net property available for prescribed part 5,220,961 50,000
Prescnbed part calculation 5 nfa nfa
Available for floating charge creditor 5,220,961 NIl
Mr Fredenck Marfleet 2 (73,000 Nil
Surplus as regards floating charge holder 5,147,961 Nl
Add back prescribed part nfa n/a
Available for unsecured creditors 5,147 961 Nil
Unsecured creditors 6
Mr Charles Howson (32,6848) {32,848)
Total value of unsecured creditors {32,848) (32,848)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors 5,115,113 17,152
!
|
APPENDIX B (continued)

Jomnt Administrators” Report and Proposals |
18 March 2011 ‘




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited - wn Administration

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtamned
upon administration by independent valuers

1 Goodwill and Intellectual Property

The book values have been taken from the Company records and the realisable values have been
achieved following the sale

2 Mr Frederick Marfleet

Mr Fredenck Marfleet holds secunty against ERA by way of a fixed and floating charge over the assets
of the Company and crealed on 12 Apnl 2010

Mr Marfleet provided funding to the Company and on our appointment a sum of approximately £313,000
was outstanding

3 Intercompany Debtors

b can confirm that the book values have been taken from the Company records and the realisable
values have been achieved following the sale

4, Preferential Creditors

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

It 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims
3. Prescribed Part

As the secured creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there 1s no requirement to set
aside a prescnbed part in this case

6 Trade and expense creditors

The trade and expense creditors have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken
as agreed amounts

1. Costs of Admimistration

No provision has been made for the costs of the administration

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration

ERAGICS Limited ~ in Administration

Assets specifically pledged

Assets not specifically pledged
Intercompany Debts

Preferential creditors
Met property avatlable for prescribed part

Prescnibed part calculation

Available for floating charge creditor
None

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Avallable for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Inter Company Creditors
Total value of unsecured creditors

ERAGICS LIMITED
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 25 JANUARY 2011

Estimated defictency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes Book value

APPENDIX B (continued)

In
Adminmistration

£ £
1 16,930
16,930
2 Nil NIl
Nl il
3 nfa nfa
16,930 Nil
16,930 Nil
n/a nfa
16,930 Nil
4
{406,788) {406,788}
{406,788) {406,788)
(389,858) (406,788)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Admintstration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained
upon administration by independent valuers

1 Intercompany Debtors

I can confirm that the book values have been taken from the Company records and the realisable
values have been achieved following the sale

2 Preferential Creditors

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

it1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims
3 Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set
aside a prescnbed part in this case

4 Unsecured Creditors

The trade and expense creditors have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken
as agreed amounts

Joint Admimistrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




LLOZ UoBA 81
siesadold pue Joday SIOMESILILPY Juiop

(panuyuoa) g XiaNIddv

29 88.L'00p |ejo),
00 98¢’ pajn [eucneulalu)
s}sAjeuy uonanpey ssuadxg
29 20v'86¢ panwny
wawabeuel [BQOID) YHI
3
(a1qeodde asaym) uaaib Ajundag sleye aweN
JO JusWale}S
lad
Q311w S219vY3
TZ 8pB'SPE ejol
“czevsee UCSMOH SOMEYD) JW
5]9SSE ||E Jaa0 abiley) Buneo)d pue paxi4 00 000'ELE 199N NoUSpaL] IN
3
(s1qeadde asaym) uamb Ajunoag siteye BWEN
JO juswalelg
Jad

Q3LIWIN TYNOLLYNYILNI SLSATVNY NOILONA3Y ISNIdX3

NOILISOd TVIONVNIJ Q3LVINILST JHL ¥O4 1SIT SH0LIa3y0

uopeNsSiuILRY W — pajiwl S310VH3
UOIJRIISIUIWIPY Ul - PaLIT [RUOREUIBIY| S}SAjeuy uolanpay asuadxy




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration \

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
25 JANUARY 2011 TO 18 MARCH 2011

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Statement Recerved to
of Affairs date
£ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 313,000 313,000 00
Intercompany debts 50,000 50,000 00
363,000 363,000 00
PAYMENTS
None -
DISTRIBUTIONS ‘
Mr Fredenck Marfleet (313,000 00} }
|
BALANCE IN HAND 50,000 00

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX D
INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Background
ERA was the uttimate holding company of the ERA Group The Group which comprised a number of trading
subsidiaries provided cost management and procurement advice to businesses throughout Europe, Australia and
America

The service was delivered to customers by franchise holders who paid licence and marketing fees fo the Group

In recent years the Groups performance had detenorated significantly due to a decrease in the level of new
franchises being granted, the high level of fixed costs and the onset of the worldwide economic downturn

A significant amount of addiional investment was required to market the business and generate sufficient extra
franchises to return the Group to profitability

The Group's trading results for the 3 years ended 31 December 2010 are summansed befow

Year ended Year ended Year ended
312110 31/12/09 31112/08
£'000 £'000 £'000
Sales 9,000 13,294 13,086
Net profit (loss) (1,400) {971) 160

Source of Joint Administrators’ initial introduction

The CEO of the Company approached Leonard Curtis for insolvency advice in November 2010

Extent of Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to appointment

Pnor to appointment, the Joint Administrators undertock a bref review of the financial position of the Company
and it was considered that to achieve the best outcome for creditors, administration was the most suitable
insolvency procedure

Marketing activities conducted by Company and / or Administrators

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtained (detailed below) and consideration was given to
offenng the assets for sale on the open market

Given that an offer had been received in line with our agent's, Champion Chartered Accountants, valuation
range It was not considered appropnate to offer the assets on the open market

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited - in Adminsstration

Furthermore, any marketing of the business could have resulted in licence breaches and significant loss of
business

Valuations obtained

Category of asset Note | Book Value High Low { Realised
£000 £'000 | £000 £'000
Goodwill and intellectual Property 1 225 360 180 313
Shares in subsidianes 2 495 - - -
intercompany debts 2 4,500 50 - 50
Fumiture and eguipment 3 - - - -
Total 5,220 410 180 363

Goodwill and Intellectual Property

Champion Chartered Accountants {'Champion’) provided a valuation in respect of ERA's goodwill and
intellectual property Champion considered the company’s trading position and future prospects The
valuation has been based on a percentage return of future anticipated turnover

Shares in subsidiaries and intercompany debis

Champion also considered the value of ERA’s investment in subsidianes through both the shares held
and the intercompany debtor positons  Champion concluded that the marginal financial position or
Insolvency of the subsidianes, the balance sheets of which reflected significant levels of goodwill which
could not be substantiated, justified a maximum realisable value of £50,000 for the debtor positions and
a nominal value only in respect of the shares

Furmiture and equipment

ERA held only mimimal items of office furniture and egquipment and no value was attnbuted to these
assets in the company's accounts  No realisable value was aftnbuted to these assets in the sale

Alternative courses of action considered by the Joint Administrators

Liquidation

The directors could have placed the Company into voluntary iquidation which would have resulted in a
dirminution 1 asset values

This was not considered an appropnate option
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

The director could have put a proposal to the Company’s creditors for the implementation of a CVA
This option was not considered viable

Admnistration
Admirustration 15 a process that prevents creditor enforcement acton It was considered that

administration would allow a sale of the assets fo be negotiated which would result in improved
realisations

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Admimistration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

Why it was not approprate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
Administration

Trading 1n administration was not appropnate as there was significant concem that there would have been
damage to the reputation and profile of the Group This would probably have resulted in the determination of
varous licences and franchise agreements resulting in further losses for the Group

Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

The secured creditor along with the directors were not prepared to invest any further funds

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

The sale of the assets was discussed with alf creditors

Provide the date of the transaction

The business and assets of the Company were sold on 25 January 2011, immediately following the appointment
of the Joint Administrators

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

Category of asset Value
achieved
£'000
Goodwill and intellectual property 313
Intercompany debts 50
Total 363

Consideration paid, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could matenially affect the
consideration

The sales consideration was received in full on completion

Description of the other aspects of the transaction if the sale is part of a wider transaction
The sale 1s not part of a wider transaction

Identity of the purchaser

The Purchaser of the business and assets is Montgomery Investment Co S A (Regsstered in Luxembourg with
Registration Number B157756)

Provide details of any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Companies

The Purchaser is an associated company as defined by section 435 Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) by virtue
of having common directors and shareholders

Joint Admiristrators' Reporl and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

Names of directors {or former directors) who are involved in the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

Mr F Marfleet
Mr C Howson

Detail whether the directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Companies to a prior
financier, and whether that financier ts financing the new business

No personal guarantees had been prowided The Company has no third party funders
Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None

Joini Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




LI0Z Yole gL
s|esodold pue Lodey SJOBASIILDY JuIop

sonuILll g aJde sjiun ||y

R 000t 00 @le 00092 00 06t 00 G6¢£ (3) a2y AlnoH obriany
0080S'EL 0S¥ 00 ¥89 {5 00 9¥% 14 00 04¥'2 g6 00082'L  80Z 008262 ¥9 2101
06 2ve 05 2zL'y 044 00 009 0§ 00 S04 § 000802 08 00 0SE 0l 05 86 g¢ awuioddy
SLvee 06 6¥ 0¢ 00 ¥8 4 00 g9t 8 . . . . 05 261 S UONBASILIWPY [BJBUAS)
00 S6¢ 00 85! b ) - ) - X - i - 00 851 14 13P|OH 3IMuagaq
85 EVE 00 SpL'e 601 . - 00 G0} G . - 00 0¥9'¢ vl . - sanijiqer]
68 09¢ oSy vzh - i : i - 0006zt  ¥6  00%BLYL  0F sjssy
0oole 00 €9 £ i - 00 £9 £ ) - . - . ) sjusiuied 9 sjdigoay
05 ivZ 00 Go¥ 0C . - 00 G0l g 00 06E Sl . . . . MINAY 1§ AIOINE)S
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>Nwmﬂw__._ 1509 sHuf) 1509 spun 1509 sHufn 1509 sjun 1509 sHun 10D spun
abesany 1eo] p Joledisiuiupy | JojensIuiwpyY Z Jabeueny Jabeuey Jouag lopaig
G3LINT TYNOILYNYILNI SISATYNY NOILONAIY ISNIJXT
LH0Z AYVNYE34 8Z OL 1102 AYVNNYF S2 NO¥d SLSOD WL SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOr S0 ANYIWRNS
3 XION3ddV

UOHERASIUIWPY Ul - PAYWIT $IOVY3
UONENSIUIWPY U| - payiLI [EUORRUIA) S}SAjeUY UOIINPaY asuadxg




L10Z UDIEW BL
siesodold pue woday SIOENSILIWPY UIT

{(panunuod) 3 XIgNIddY

saJnulW g ale syun Iy

B8 598 000c) 00012 ANV aley h_._DOI mmm._@><

00 9¢9 84 00 00¢ G¢ 00 9¥G 9 {10}

00012 00 891 8 ] - 00 831 8 UOBNSILILIPY [B1BUAD)

00012 00 S04 G ) - 00 501 g sanijger

00012 00 €9 £ . - 00 €9 € sjuawAed 9 sydiaoay

00012 00 S0t g i - 00501 G mainay 3 Loiners

3 3 3 3
91ty so sy 5 s)u S0 s
Kynoy 150D wn 1800 nun 150D Iun

abeiaay 1210} t JolensIuwpY | JolensIunupy

Q3LINM sJ19Vd3

HO0Z AYVYNYE34 82 OL L10Z AMVNNYT G2 WOYE S1S0D JNIL SYOLVULSININGY LNIOr 40 AMVINNS

UOHEJSIUJWPY U] = pajiw] SO19VYH3
UO[BNS|UIIPY U] - pa}jW|] [euojeula)u| s)shjeuy uojjanpay asuadx3




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating 1o the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objechive and practical approach to each assignment which mcludes active pariner involvement from the outset Other
members of stafl will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing i the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below

With eifect fram 1 January 2010 the foilowing hourty charge out rates apply to aft assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£

Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 260
Admimistrator 1 210
Admrnistrator 2 190
Administrator 3 170
Admenistrator 4 120
Support 0

Detatls of any subcontractor{s) used wil be given in subsequent reparts to credifors

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given In the report which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each is based on houriy charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, logether with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but nof restncted to, therr expertise n a
particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geegraphic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred 1o as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of incidental services specifically identfiable
to the case, typically for dems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and properly
rembursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, ncurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowded intemally such as pnnting, room hire and document
storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities prowided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the admimistrator's remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to
as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be n line with
the cost of extemal provision

Intemat photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone efc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Jont Admimistrators' Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - In Administration
ERAGICS Limited — 1n Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

EXPENSE REDUCTION ANALYSTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Date of administration order 25 January 2011

Name of creditor

APPENDIX G

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim'
(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated
{eg nvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

Incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it

was given’

Signature of creditor or person
authonised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Joini Administrators’ Report and Proposals
18 March 2011




Expense Reduction Analysts International Limited - in Administration

ERAGICS Limited — in Administration

Date of admtnistration order

Name of creditor

Address of credifor

Gross amount of claim

(re including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substanhated-

{eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred.

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it
was given.

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS-

Position with or relation to creditor:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

ERAGICS LIMITED

25 January 2011

APPENDIX G (continued)

Jont Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals

18 March 2011




	/mnt/ha/image/72/24/0d/97/9a/21/a4/12/7e/87/76/8f/38/0b/ef/04/blREX+0L0094-3113_6-06093643.tif
	image 1 of 30
	image 2 of 30
	image 3 of 30
	image 4 of 30
	image 5 of 30
	image 6 of 30
	image 7 of 30
	image 8 of 30
	image 9 of 30
	image 10 of 30
	image 11 of 30
	image 12 of 30
	image 13 of 30
	image 14 of 30
	image 15 of 30
	image 16 of 30
	image 17 of 30
	image 18 of 30
	image 19 of 30
	image 20 of 30
	image 21 of 30
	image 22 of 30
	image 23 of 30
	image 24 of 30
	image 25 of 30
	image 26 of 30
	image 27 of 30
	image 28 of 30
	image 29 of 30
	image 30 of 30


